

No. 19-1158

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AIRBUS HELICOPTERS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MARY RIGGS, ET AL.,

Respondents

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Gary C. Robb
Anita Porte Robb
Andrew C. Robb
Brittany Sanders Robb
ROBB & ROBB LLC
One Kansas City Place
1200 Main Street
Suite 3900
Kansas City, MO 64105
(816) 474-8080

Robert S. Peck
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
455 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 152
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2874
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Factual Background 3

 B. Procedural History 4

 C. Statutory and Regulatory Background 5

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 8

I. The Decision Below Faithfully Applies this Court’s Decision in *Watson* 9

 A. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with *Watson* 10

 1. *Watson*’s reasoning supports the decision below 11

 2. *Watson*’s “Fatal Flaw” Discussion Related to an Analogy to Government Contractors, Not to Authority to Certify Compliance with the Law 18

II. AHI Conjures Up a Circuit Conflict that Does Not Exist.....	22
III. The Petition Does Not Present a Recurring Issue of Exceptional Importance, and the Case Comprises a Poor Vehicle for Review.....	27
IV. The Decision Below is Correct.....	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andera v. Precision Fuel Components, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 12509225 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 1, 2012).....	29, 30
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	6
<i>Bennett v. MIS Corp.</i> , 607 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2010).....	31, 32
<i>Betzner v. Boeing Co.</i> , 910 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Boyd v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. 15-0025, 2015 WL 4371928 (E.D. La. July 14, 2015).....	32
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	18
<i>Britton v. Rolls Royce Engine Servs.</i> , 2005 WL 1562855 (N.D. Cal. June 30, 2005)..	11, 24
<i>Carter v. Cent. Reg'l W. Virginia Airport Auth.</i> , 2016 WL 4005932 (S.D. W.Va. Jul. 25, 2016).....	29
<i>Caver v. Cent. Ala. Elec. Coop.</i> , 845 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2017).....	10

<i>Charlima, Inc. v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 1078 (8th Cir. 1989).....	7, 19, 22
<i>Cuomo v. Crane Co.</i> , 771 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Dietz v. Avco Corp.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 747 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	8, 23, 28
<i>Durham v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 445 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Calif.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	33
<i>Getz v. Boeing Co.</i> , 654 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Golden v. New Jersey Inst. of Tech.</i> , 934 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Greene v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 215 F.3d 1336 (10th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 517 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Jacks v. Meridian Res. Co., LLC</i> , 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	9

<i>K&D LLC v. Trump Old Post Office LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Magnin v. Teledyne Cont’l Motors</i> , 91 F.3d 1424 (11th Cir. 1996).....	22, 23, 24, 27
<i>Mays v. City of Flint</i> , 871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....	16
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	6, 9, 30
<i>O’Brien v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , No. 8:09CV40, 2010 WL 4721189 (D. Neb. July 21, 2010), <i>report and recommendation</i> <i>adopted</i> , No. 8:09CV40, 2010 WL 4720333 (D. Neb. Nov. 12, 2010).....	11, 29, 30
<i>Ohio State Chiropractic Ass’n v. Humana</i> <i>Health Plan Inc.</i> , 647 F. App’x 619 (6th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Papp v. Fore-Kast Sales Co.</i> , 842 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017).....	10

<i>Scrogin v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-442 WWE, 2010 WL 3547706 (D. Conn. Aug. 16, 2010).....	32
<i>Sesay v. Raytheon Aircraft Co.</i> , 2012 WL 847240 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2012).....	28
<i>St. Charles Surgical Hosp., L.L.C. v. Louisiana Health Serv. & Indem. Co.</i> , 935 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Swanstrom v. Teledyne Continental Motors, Inc.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Ala. 2008).....	23, 24, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	21
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984).....	6, 7
<i>Vandeventer v. Guimond</i> , 494 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (D. Kan. 2007).....	29
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , 420 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2005).....	13, 18
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West v. A & S Helicopters</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (W.D. Mo. 2010).....	29

Willingham v. Morgan,
395 U.S. 402 (1969).....6, 14

Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.,
149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998), *cert. denied*,
526 U.S. 1034 (1999).....22

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....2, 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)..... *passim*

49 U.S.C. § 44701(a)2

49 U.S.C. § 44702(d)(1)..... 17, 25

49 U.S.C. § 44702(d)(1)(A)..... 7

49 U.S.C. § 44702(d)(1)(B)..... 7

49 U.S.C. § 44702(d)(3).....8

49 U.S.C. § 44704(a)(1)..... 16

49 U.S.C. § 44704(d)(1)..... 17

49 U.S.C. §§ 44710 *et seq.*..... 7

Regulations

14 CFR § 21.21(b) 16

14 CFR § 183.49.....	7
14 CFR § 183.57(c).....	7, 11
14 CFR § 183.59.....	7
14 CFR § 183.63(c).....	12
21 CFR § 314.80(b)	2
Establishment of Organization Designation Authorization Program, 70 Fed. Reg. 59,932, (Oct. 13, 2005) (codified at 14 C.F.R. pts. 21, 121, 135, 145, 183).	7
73 Fed. Reg. 49605	2
Other Authorities	
Neal Devins, <i>Unitariness and Independence: Solicitor General Control over Independent Agency Litigation</i> , 82 Cal. L. Rev. 255 (1994).....	21
Statement of FAA Administrator Stephen M. Dickson before the Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure, United States House of Representatives (Dec. 11, 2019), available at https://www.faa.gov/news/speeches/news_story.cfm?newsId=24474	16
Webster's New International Dictionary (2d ed.1953)	1
